
Decision No. 59160 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF C.ALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
in~o ~he ra~es, rules, regulations, ) 
charges, allowances and practices ) 
of all household goods carriers, ) 
common carriers, highway carriers, ). 
and city carriers, relating to the ) 
transportation of used household ) 
goods and related property. ) 

Case No. 5330 
Petition for 

Modification No. 9 

Appearances are listed in Appendix A 

OPINION - ... -----

By petition filed July 2, 1959, California Moving and 

Storage Association, a nonprofit corporation whose memberShip is 

composed of persons, firms and corporations engaged in the transpor­

tation of household goods and related articles in California, seek 

upward adjustments on the order of about five per cent in the mini­

mum rate and charges established in Min~ Rate Tariff No.4-A. 

Publie hearing was held before Examiner J. E. Thompson at 

Los Angeles on August 3, 1959 and at San Francisco on August 11, 1959 

when the matter was taken under submission for decision. 

The rates and charges on Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4-A were 

last adjusted generally on January 1, 1959 by the Commission in 

Decision No. 57695, dated December 9, 1958. This decision was 

issued following extensive hearings in Petition No. 6 in Case 

No." 5330. The evidence in the instant proceeding, in the main, 

consists of what might be termed supplementary data to basic exhibits 

presented in the prior proceeding. In general, the same modes or 

methods were used in the preparation of the supplementary exhibits 

... 1-



as in the basic exhibits. The merits and faults of the methods so 

used were discussed at some length in Decision No. 57695 and need 

not be repeated here. Where the methods used were the same, a com .. 

parison of the results developed in the basic exhibits with the 

results in the supplementary exhibits provide an indication of the 

changes which have occurred in the past year. 

The various types of carriers, their general organization, 

their methods of operations and their practices with respect to the 

assessment of rates is also set forth in Decision No. 57695. The 

record herein indicates thae there has been 11~tle change, if any, 

with respect to those. 

The increases sought by petitioner assertedly are to offset 

tncreases in ~he labor costs incurred by the carriers. 

The total labor cost per hour for services performed 

generally under rates provided in the 'tariff cannot be determined, 

precisely. This is because there are many different wage rates and 

provisions prescribed in the various labor agreements in force in 

the areas for which rates are named. For example, the basic wage 

rates estimated by the staff engineer were composites involving 

six local wage rates in Territory A and 14 local wage rates in 

Territory B. The local agreements in force have different provisions 

regarding fringe benefits, for example sick leave provisions and 

coffee break rules are in some local agreements, whereas they are 

not in others. While such provisions result in greater cost to the 

carriers, in most instances they are so new that tbere has not been 

sufficient experience which would permit anything more than a guess 

at the amount of the added cost. Furthermore, the development of an ~' ----estimate of total labor cost has significance only as related to the 

t~e at whicb the estfmate is made. The wage agreements do not 

.. 2-



become effective at one time. From the evidence, it appears that in 

the overall, the total labor cost has increased in the general area 

of from 5 to 6 per cent during the period from June 1, 1958 to 

June 1, 1959. 

Local Moving 

As set forth in Decision No. 57695, the minimum rates for 

local moving were based upon the staff's cost estimates as reflected 

in Exhibit No. 6-11 modified to reflect certain, but not all, 

assertions and computations as set forth by petitioner in Exhibit 

No. 6-29. In the latter exhibit petitioner showed the total direct 

cost for vehicles ~th driver and helper including assumed labor 

increases in the light of contracts then actively being negotiated 

but not yet ratified. Said contracts were completed following the 

taking of evidence in Petition No. 6 and it was found that 

petitioner's estimates were close. While the total costs developed 

by the Commission for use in establishing the hourly rate for a van 

and two men are set forth in Decision No. 57695, the exact calcula­

tions leading to that conclusion are not set forth. Neither peti­

tioner, nor the staff therefore were able to make comparable 

computations using current labor costs. there are data in the record 

which will permit us to make such a comparison. The following shows 

the calculations made in determining the total cost set forth in 

Decision No. 57695 with similar calculations using comparable data 

in this record. For convenience the former will be captioned 

"Petition No. 6H and the latter "Petition No.9." 

-3-



· . e. 
C.5330 Pet.9 NB 

TABLE I 

TerritoPi A Territo~ B Line Van & 2 Men per Hr. Pet. 6 et. 9 Pet. 6 et. g -
1 Vehicle Costl $ 1.528 $ 1.528 $1.528 $ 1.528 
2 Labor Cost 5.7202 5.9953 

5.4252 
5.6873 

3 Total. Direct 7.Z4tt 7.523 0. 953 T.215 
4- lcdirect Expense4 2.899 3.009 2.781 2.886 
5 Total Io.147 10.532 9.734 [0.101 
6 Gr. Rev. Expense .0775 .0886 .0745 .0856 
7 Total Cost IO.2~ 1(1.620 9.808 10.186 

1. Exhibit No. 6-11, Table 2, Line 11. 
2. Exhibit No. 6-29, Schedule 1, Adjusted 

(Territory A $5.733; Territory B $5.415). 
3. Exhibit No. 9-10, Page 3 (Driver and Regular Helper). 
4. 40% of Line 3. 
5. 0.7510 Line 7; 0.50% B.of E. Tax; 0.2510 P.U.C. fee. 
6. 0.833% Line 7; 0.50% B.of E. T~~; 0.333% P.U.C. fee. 

From the evidence we find that the hourly rate for equip­

ment with driver and helper should be increased from $11 to $11.50 

in Territory A and from $10.50 to $11 in Territory B. Other local 

moving rates will be adjusted accordingly. 

Long Distance MOving 

The Commission staff did not present estimates of the cost 

of cond~cting Ions distance moving. Petitioner presented data 

supplementary to the cost analyses of the Bekins and Lyon operations 

in Petition No. 6 which show increases in the cost of operations of 

about five per cent. As was pointed out by the traffic manager of 

the St~te of California, in the development of the current costs, 

the increased labor costs were expanded by indirect expense ratios 

of 46.1 per cent in the case of Bekins and 47.9 per cent in the 

case of Lyon. Development of full costs in this manner reflects 

-4-



, -
C.5330 Fet.9 NB 

increases in indirect expense on the same order as the increases in 

labor cost. There is no evidence in this record which would support 

such a conclusion. 

Petitioner developed the proposed schedule of rates by 

applying the increases in costs shown for the operations of Bekins 

and Lyon, weighted 69 per cent Bekins and 31 per cent Lyon,l to the 

present schedule of rates. The Bekins cost study was developed 

uSing labor expense factors as of 1959, other expense factors as of 

1957 and 1958 and performance factors based upon a survey conducted 

in 1952. 

In the last adjus~ent of rates for long distance moving 

the schedules were revised so that rates were prescribed in multiple 

of 5 cents. This was done for the convenience of the carriers and 

the public in the application of rates. While the resultant effect 

of this revision was not great, it did have an e££ec't upon the rate 

structure in connection with the progression of rates and the spread 

of rates within the various rate scales. 

Petitioner has not justified the full amount of the 

increases sought. However, there is no doubt that the carriers have 

experienced increases in labor expense for which an adjustment in 

rates is necessary. A substantial portion of labor expense is 

incu.-red in the loading and unloading of equipment. This cost does 

not vary significantly with the length of haul involved. The labor 

eh~ense per mile has also increased by reason of an increase in the 

driver wages. It would seem, however, that whatever improvement in 

performance factors ~y have resulted from technological improvements 

it would more likely affeet factors pertaining to line-haul costs 

r It was on this formula that the long distance minimum rates were 
established in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 4-A by Decision No. 49456. 

-5-



~.5330 pet.9~NB * 

than terminal costs. The min~ rates which will be established 

will reflect increases approaching five per cent for the shortE!%, 

mileages and diminishing as the distance increases. 

Petitioner proposes that the point-to-point rates set 

forth in Item 430, other than those established for transportation 

between San Francisco and Sacramento on the one hand, and Los 

Angeles on the other band and between Los Angeles and Ssn Diego, 

be established at the distance rates prescribed in Item 420 except 

that for transportation to or from intermediate points, the point­

to-point ~ate$ between San Francisco-Sacramento and Los Angeles be 

established as m4X~. It is contended that other than the rates 

specified above, the point-to-point rates were established in the 

tariff for the convenience of carriers and shippers. 
We have examined th~s content~on in the light of all aeci-

sions issued by the Commission since the establishment of point-to­

point rates in 1948. In DeciSion No. 41145, dated January 19, 1948, 

it is stated: 

"Petitioners also recommend that point-to-point rates 
be extended to transportation between San Francisco­
Oakland, Los Mgeles and San Diego, on the one hand., and. 
designated points between San Francisco and Los Angeles 
on the valley and coast routes used by the carriers in 
hauling traffic between these cities on the other hand. 

"The recommended point-tl)-point rates are based on 
regularly traveled routes where substantial tonnage is 
involved." 

The decision also states that petitioners did not propose 

that rates lower than the mileage rates be established for the Sacra­

mento traffic. The Commission concluded: 

"The proposed extension of point-to-point rates to . 
traffic moving between San Francisco, Oakland) Los Angeles 
and San Diego and points situated on the valley and coast 
routes between San Francisco and Los Angeles appears war­
ranted for the reasons advanced by petitioners. Rates 
lower than the mileage rates are also necessary for movements 
between Sacramento and the other ttraffic centers r and 
between that city and points on the valley route in order 

-6-



e 
C.S330 Pet.9 NB * 

to give effect to the lower costs for such movements 
from and to points on routes where the volume of traffic 
warrants deviation from the higher milage rates should 
be adopted." 

The point-to-point rates so established did bear a rela­

tionship to the rates in the mileage rate structure. ' The following 

is illustrative of that relationship and shows the mileage equiva­

lents for certain point-to-point rates., 

Constructive Mileage Equivalents (1948) 

Minimum Weight 
Any 

Quantity Between: 

Los Angeles and Fresno 
Los Angeles and Santa Barbara 
San Francisco and Fresno 
San Francisc'o and I(ing City 
Sacramento and San Francisco 
Sacramento and Modesto 

200 
60 

140 
120 

70 
60 

2,000 

200 
60 

140 
120 

70 
60 

4,000 

200 
60 

140 
120 

70 
60 

In June 1950 the rates were increased by DeciSion 

No. 44150. The relationship of point-to-point rates to mileage 

rates was maintained. 

Extensive adjustments in the minimum rates were prescribed 

in Decision No. 44919. The point-to-point rates established by that 

decision had little relationship to the mileage rates prescrilbed. 

The following is illustrative of the situation at that tfme. 

Constructive Mileage Equivalents (1950) 

Between: 

los Angeles & Fresno 
Los Angeles end 

Barbara ••••••••• 
San Francisco 
and Fresno •••••• 

San Francisco and 
King City ••••••• 

Sacramento and 

too -
260 

110 

160-170 

l30-140 

200 
Minimum Weight 

1,000 2!t000 

200-220
l 

200-220 220-240 

100-110 90-100 90-100 

150-160 150-160 170-180 

120-130 130 ... 140 130-140 

4;a000 

220-240 

90 

190-200 

140-150 

San Francisco ••• 60-70 40 40-45 60-70 70M 80 

S~~~~to.~~..... _02 20-25 30-35 40-45 ~~~ 
1. Rate is not in the mileage scale but is a value be- ----­

tween the rates for the constructive mileage shown. 
2. Lower than mileage rate for 0-3 miles. 

-7-



· --C.5330 Pet.9 MB * 

The decision pOints out that the Commission had before it 

cost studies of the operations of the Calmay Van Lines and James Van 

Lines as well as Bel<ins and Lyon. 

The rates so established were increased by five per cent 

in September 1953 by Decision No. 48919. The relationships there­

fore, were not disturbed. 

the rates were next adjusted February 1, 1954 by Decision 

No. 49456. The mileage rates established were those recommended by 

a rate expert of the Transportation Division which were stated to be 

Hpredicated upon the composite costs of record.." Concerning the 

point-to-point rates, the Commission stated: 

ttA carrier witness testified that the point-to-point 
rates are based on the cost of through express service 
between the major centers whereas the inte=mediate points 
are served by the more eh~e~sive local service or require 
a back haul. He s~bmitted evidence showing that 3n 
increment should be added to the cost in determining the 
point-to-point rates so as to give some consideration to 
the higher operating costs at the intermediate points. 
Effect will be given to this factor in the rate adjust­
ments of the point-to-point rates. H 

Other than the rates for shipments of 100 pounds or less 

between San Francisco-Sacramento and Los Angeles, the point-to-point 

r~tes were increased. There was little or no relationsr~p of the 

point-to-point rate generally with the mileage rate structure as 

sho~~ by the follOWing table. Additional point-to-point rates were 

established however, some of which did bear a relationship to the 

mileage rates; for example, rates betweeen Stockton and the Metropol­

itan San Francisco-Oru<land Area were established at the same level 

as the mileage rates for distances of over 90 miles but not over 

100 miles. 

-8-



e 
C.5330 Pet.9 NB 

Constructive Mileage Equivalents (1954) 

Between: 100 -
Los Angeles & Fresno 120-130 
Los Angeles and 

Santa Barbara •••• 
San Francisco and 
Fresno ••••••••••• 

San Francisco and 
I<ing City •••••••• 

sacramento and 
San Francisco •••• 

Sacramento and 
Modesto •••••••••• 

90-100 

120"'130~F 
l20_l304F 

80-90 

80-90 

Minimum Weight 
500 1,000 2,000 

240-260 130-140# 160-170# 

80-90 90-100 

150-160 130-140 

120-130 120-130 

80-90 

SO-90 

80-90 

SO-90 

80-90 

150-160 

120-130 

80 ... 90 

80-90 

# San Francisco-Los ~geles rates. 

4,000 

170
1/ 

90 

150-160 

120-130 

80-90 

80-90 

In the above tabulation the constructive mileage equiva­

lents of rates between Sacramento and San Francisco and between 

Sacramento and Modesto are the same. The rates, however, are not the 

same. 

In 1956, by Decision No. 53520 the mileage rates and the 

point-to-point rates were increased five per cent. The above rela­

tionship, therefore, was maintained. 

The last adjustment, which was by Decision No. 57695 dated 

December 9, 1958 was one in which the point-to-point rates were 

established on levels related to the mileage rates. The following is 

illustrative of that relationship. 

Constructive Mileage Eguiva1ents ~195S~ 

Between: 100 500 
Minimum Weight 

1,000 2,000 - -
Los Angeles & Fresno 160

11 l7d~ 1S0:l1 1904/: 
Los Angeles and 

SO 90 90 100 Santa Barbara. •••• 
San franciSCO and 

160
lF II 

lS01F 1904; ~JI 

Fresno ••••••••••• 170' 
San Francisco and 
King City, •••••••• 130 150 150 160 

Sacramento and 
San Francisco •••• 90 90 90 90 

Sacramento and 
Modesto •••••••••• 90 90 100 100 

# Point-to-Point Rate between San Francisco and Los 
Angeles. 

-9-

4,000 

20011 

100 

200# 

160 

90 

100 



e 
C.5330 Pet.9 NB 

The decision points out tha~ in 1956 Bekins operated a 

regular schedule betwe~n Los Angeles and San Francisco and Sacramento 

serving intermediate points enroute. !t ceased that schedule and the 

intermediate p~ints were served on what was termed a "radial 

operation. " It was :Eound that bet"'..,.~en the aforementioned cities 

there is more traffic moving than between other points. That cir­

cumstance enables carriers to achieve higher load factors, not only 

because of the availability of b~~k h~tils, but also, the voluma 0% 
~:a££~e ~es ~t more ~~ke~y for ~ carrier to accumulate enough small 

shipments to comprise a full load going in one direction. n~e latter 

circumstance particularly p:o\~des a more marked difference in the 

cost of transporting small shipments than in the case of larger 

shipments. It w111 be noted that for che first ~ime since the point­

to-point rates were established, the 4ates for 4,000 pounds approxi~ 

mate the rates for equivalent co~structive mileages applicable 

between the points. This was d01.\e because it was shown that ~he 

transportation of trucldoad shipments between the points was little 

different tl~ the transportation of t~-ucl<loads to and from points 

not on the principal'routes. Rates somewhat lower than the applica­

ble mileage rates were established between the points so as to 

reflect the greater amount of less-tl~-truckload traffic a~,ailable 

for movement over the routes. 

From the sbove, it is readily apparent that except as to a 

few rates which were placed in the tariff by Decision No. 49456, such 

as between San Francisco and Stockton,2 the point-to-point rates have 

never been maintained at the same level as the rates for the applica­

ble constructive mileages between the points. 

~t snoUId be noted that in Decision No. 57695 the ratesoetween 
Stockton and San F=ancisco were maintained at the rates ~or 90-100 
constructive miles. 

~lO-



e 
C.5330 Pet.9 NB 

There is no evidence in this record which shows that the 

relationship of the rates established in Decision No. 57695 should 

be changed. 

Other Rates and Charges 

Petitioner secl,s increases in the rates and charges for 

pickup and £0= delivery at other than ground floor, split pickup and 

split delivery) pacldng and unpacking) and transportation of shipping 

containers and packing materials. 'the cost of perf,orming l:hose 

services consist principally of labor expenses. Fr·om the E~vidence 

of record, we find that the increases are justified. 

Upon consideration of all the facts and circumst~mces of 

record the Commission is of the opinion and finds tillat the rates, 

charges and accessorial charges established in the order which 

follows are, and will be for the future, the just, reasonable and 

nondiscriminatory minimum rates, ch:J.rges and access<)rial charges for 

the transportation of used household goods and other property for 

which minimum rates have been established in Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 4--A, that the increases resulting from. the establishment of said 

minimum rates are justified, and that in all other respects the 

increases sought by petitioners have not been shown to be justified. 

ORDER -_ ..... --

Based on the evidence of record and on the finding and 

conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS OrmEl~: 

1. That Minimum P~te Tariff No. !~-A (Appendix A of Decision 

No. 44919, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein 

to become effective November 15, 1959, the revised pages attached 

hereto and listed in Appendix B also attached hereto, which pages 

and appendix are by this reference made a part hereof. 

--11 ... 



· . , e 
C.S330 Pet.9 NB 

2. That in all other respects said Decision No. 44919, as 

amended shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. That except as otherwise provided in paragraph 1 hereof, 

Petition for Modification No. 9 filed by the California Moving and 

Storage Association, Inc., is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date he~eof. ~ 

Dated at __ S:m __ Fl'ru_n_cls_c_O ___ , California, this /..:E -aay 

of C{)~a/ , 1959. 

c01iliiiissioners 

Everott c. MeKe~s~ 
COD'.m1~::1ono:tS Peter E. Mitchell ,being 
~cco::z~r11y a~::ent. ~ld not participate 
in tho d1~pos1t1on or tb1s proceed1n&_ 

-12-



C.5330 pee.' NB 

APPENDIX A 

For Petitioners: Wymen C. Knaop, Charles Woelfel and Donald L. Dorr, 
for California Mov~ng & Storage Assn. 

Respondents: James A. Nevil, for Nevil Storage Co.; John D. Gill 
and Bruce E. Stephenson, for Palo P~to Transfer and Storage 
Company; Aubr~ Ford and J. T. Fischer, for Republic Van & Storage 
Co.; William • Edmond, for Acme Transfer & Storage; W. D. 
Medeiros and Leon W. Carran, for San Francisco Storage Co.; A. J. 
Dyirer, for Stringer Storage Co.; James Cummins, for Market 
street Van & Storage; Jackson W. Kendall, for Bekins Van & 
Storage Co. and Bekins Van Lines, inc.; Harold J. Blaine, for 
Lyon Van & Stora3e Co.; Ellwood L. Johnson, for Ruda's Transfer & 
Storage; w. A. S~burn, for Tri-City Van & Storage Corp.; 
George E. Thomas, for Thomas Transfer & Storage Co., Inc.; Viola 
Nichols, for inglewood Transfer and Storage; Sophia E. Taylor, 
tor Arbor Vitae Transfer & Storage; ~~~L. Smitn, for Bekins 
Van & Storage Co.; R. S. Galbraith, for Galbraith Van & Storage 
CI:).; Arthur N. Garide!!e, for Garidelle r s Van & Storage Co.; 
Neil Shaner, for Redman Van & Storage Co., Inc.; Phil~W. Ho~es, 
for DeWitt Transfer & Storage Co.; Ralph Mclapp, forerlylls 
Transfer & Storage Co. 

Interested Parties: J. C. Kaspar, James ~intrall and A. D. Poe, for 
for California Tl."Ucking Associations, nc.; Earl S. Williams, for 
Department of Finance, State of California. 

For the Commission staff: Martin J. Porter. 



APPENDDC tlB" TO DECISION NO. :591:'6(,~ 

Revised Pages to Minimum 
Rate Tariff No. 4-A Author1zed by Said Decis10n 

Fourth Revised Page 8 

Third Revised Page 16 

Third Revised Page 17 

Seventh Revised Page 2; 

Third Rev1sed Page 26 

Fifth Revised Page 27 

Fifth Revised Page 28 

Sixth Revised Page 29 

END OF ...... PPENDDC "B" 



Fo,,;.~th Revised Page ..... S 
Cancels ... 

'~'l-.i~o. Revised Page :..... $ MINIMUM F.A TE TARIFF NO. 4-A 

I. 
SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

MIXED SHIPMENTS 

Item 
No. 

(a) When one or more commodities for which rates are not 
provided in this tariff are included in the same shipment with 
commodities for which rates are herein provided the rate or 
rates applicable to the entire shipment may be determined as 
though all of the commodities were ratable under the provi­
Sions of this tariff at the combined weight of the mixed ship­
ment; or the commodities for which rates are provided in this 
tariff may be transported at the applicable rates provided 
herein, and the commodities for which rates are not provided 
herein, at the rates provided in _ other CommiSSion tariffs or '-I 
Which might be otherwise applicable, provided separate weights 120-B 
or other authorized units of measurement are furnished or ob- Cancels 
tained. In the event that the latter baSis is used, the mini- 120-A 

rr.uc :harg$ provided in this tariff shall apply to the entire 
shipment. 

(b) When any uncrated portion of a shipment of commodi­
ties for which r~tes are herein provided requires protection 
against damage after receipt thereof by the carrier and such 
protection is afforded by the carrier by packing such uncrated 
portion of the shipment in containers, SUCh portion so packed 
shall be rated as uncrated property. 

APPLICATION OF RATES 

: (a) Rates prov1ded in Items Nos. ~OO, ~lO, ~20 and ~30 
\are tor the trans~ortation of shipments from POint of origin 
:to point 0'£ destina.t1on" 1"rol7l point 01" or1g1n to p01nt ot 
'stora~e-1n-trans1t, or from point of storage-in-transit to 
point of destination, and include pickup and delivery" subject I 

to ,Item No. l40. 

I 

(b) For transportation of shipments for distances of 30 
miles or less, or within the same metropolitan area, rates 
shall apply in cents per hour (See Note 1), in cents per 
piece, or in cents per 100 pounds (Items Nos. 400, 410 and 
~20), subject to Items Nos. 260, 261 and 270. 

(c) For transportation in excess of 30 miles, not whoaly I 
rfj,thin lthe same metro'Ooli ta~ area. ra.t

1
9s in Items Nos. 420 and 130-B. 

~30 ona~~ a.pply, suoJ~ct to Item No. 1 o. Cancel! 
(d) Rates in Item No. 440 shall apply tor the acces- 130-A 

sorial services of packing and unpacking in the territory in 
which the service is PElr1'ormed. 

(e) Item No. 4,0 provides rates'for transportation of 
empty shipping containers and a baSis of charges for the 
furnishing of shipping containers and packing materials by 
the carrier. 

Note 1. The highest rated territory in or through which 
any service is performed shall determine the 
applicable hourly rate. 



PICKUP AND/OR DELIVERY AT OTHER THAN GROUND FLOOR 

When shipments are picked up or delivered, or both, at 
other than ground floor, the following additional charges 
per pickup or delivery per flight, shall be assessed: 

. 1. At hourly rates (Item No. 400 ) No addi-
tiona.1 charge. 

2. At piece rates (Item No. !.rIO) - ¢ 60 cents 
per piece. 

3. At distance or point-to-point rates (Items 
Nos. !.r20 and 430) - 016 cents per 100 pounds. 

·Cha.nge ) 
o Increase ) Decision No. 

;59160 

EFFECTIVE Nove~ber 15, 19;9 

*l40-C 
Cancels 
140-B 

I Issued by the Public Utilities CommiSSion of the State of California, 
San Francisco, California. 

Correction No. 91 

-8-

.. ' 



, 
I 

j 

.' e 
Third Revised Page ••• 16 

Cancels 
Second. Revised Page ••• 16 

MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 4-A 

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

WAITING OR DELAY 

When vehicle is held for convenience ~r the shipper 
or consignee through no fault of the carrier 1n connection 
With shipments moving or to be moved under rates contained in 
Items Nos 420 or 430, a charge at the hourly rates provided in 
Item No. 400 will be assessed for each hour or fraction ·there-lot over one hour. 

SFLIT PICKUP 
,', 

! , S:p;ti ~ 'P'~~:u,p. service may 'be accordC'd 
ltollowing conditions: 

subject to the 

I (1) The charge for the composite shipment shall 'oe ' 
paid by one consignor, consignee, or other interested. party. 

(2) Split delivery service shall not be accorded. 
(3) In the event ,a lower aggregate charge results from 

treating one or more component parts as a separate shipment 
said charge may be applied. 

(4) Charges shall be computed as follows: 

(a) Under hourly rates (Item No. 400). . 
App~y app~~cac~e rate for the total time consumed In 
loading at the pOint of origin of each component part, 
and unloading at pOint o£ destination, plus double the 
driving time between each such point. (Total time 
shall be converted into hours and/or fractions thereof 
in accordance ~th the provisions o£ Item No. 170 
series.) 

(b) Under distance rates (Item No. 420). 
Apply the applicable rate to the total weight of the 
co~p?site shipment for the distance from point of 
orlgln of any component part to point of destination 
via the points of origin of all o'th'er component parts, 
plus an additional charge of ¢$LO.50for each stop to 
load between first point of origin and point of 
destina.tion. 

(c) Under point-to-'Ooint rates (Item No. 430). 
Apply the applicable rate to the total weight , 
of the composi to shil~li1ent when the point of origin of 
each component part, and point of destination~ are 
located as follows: 

1. Within the named metropolitan areas 
and/or co~munities between which th~ point-to­
point rates apply; or 

2. ~'lithin unnamed COnll'llunities directly 
intermediate between the named metropolitan 
areas and/or communities on a Single authorized 
route named in Item No. 500 or within 
five actual highway miles from such route; or 

3. Within an incorporated city through 
which such route passes. 

To the charges so computed shall be added a 
charge' of 0 $10.50 for each stop to load between the 
first point of origin and point of destination. 

Item 
No. 

285 

>;<290-c 
Cancel~ 

290-B 



, , 
: ,( , 

'I 
,I 

* Chang~ ) 
o Increase ) Decision No. 

'S9l!OO 

EFFECTIVE ~!oV~::B:8R :)" 1959 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State or California, 
Correction No. 92 San Francisco, California. 

-.16-



:l:!~d Rev1~od Pa&o •• 17 
Cancels 

S~cond Revised Page •• 17 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 4-A 

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

SPLIT DELIVERY 

Split delivery service may be accorded subject to the 
folloWing conditions: 

(1) The charge for the composite shipment shall be 
peid by one consignor, consignee; or other interested 

! 
I 

I not 
age 

1 

i , , 

p$rtr· 2) Split pickup service sh~ll not be accorded. 
3) In the event a lower aggregate charge results 

from treating one or more component parts as a separate 
shipment said charge may be applied. 

(4) Charges shall be computed as follows: 
(a) Under hourly rates (Item No. 400). 

Apply applicable rate for the total time consumed in 
loading at point of origin and unloading at point of 
destiMtion of each component p::lrt, plus double the 
driving time between each such point. (Total time 
sh~ 11 be converted into hours and/or tractions thereot:m 
accordance with the provisions of Item No. 170.) . 

(b) Under distance rates (Item No. 420). Apply 
the applicable rate to the total weight of the 
composite sh1pm~nt tor the distance from point or 
origin to point of destination of any component 
part via the points of destination of all other 

• component parts, plus an additional charge of 0 $10050 
for ecch stop to unload between pOint of origin and 
final ·~oint of destination. 

(c) Under point-to-point rates (Item No. 430). 
Apply the applicable rate to the total weight of 
the composite shipment when the point of origin end 
point of destination of e~ch component part are 
loceted ~s follows: 

. 1. Within the n~med metropolit~n areas 
and/or communities between which the point-to­
point rates apply; or 

2. Within unnamed communities directly in­
termediate between the named metro,politan 
arees and/or communities on a Single author­
ized route nam~d in Items Nos. 500 and 500-1, 
or within five actual highway miles from such 
route; or 

). Within an incorporated city through 
which such route passes. 

To the charges so computed shall be added a ~ge 
of ~10.50 for each stop ~o unload between the 
point of origin and final point of destination. 

STORAGE IN TRANSIT (See Note 1) 

Shipments may be stored once in transit for a period 
to exceed 60 days from the date of unloading at stor­
point. (See Note 2.) 

Charges shall be computed on the follOwing basis: 
(a) The applicable transportation rate from 

initial point of origin to point of storage, 
plus 

(b) The applicable tr~nsportetion rate from 
point of storage to point of destination, plus 

Item 
No. 

I 

*300-c
l 

Cance1~ 
300-B' 

;a.O-B 
Cancels 

;:10-A 



(c) Warehouse handling and storage charge of 
50 cents per 100 pounds for e~ch 30-day period or 
fraction thereof, subject to a minimum charge of 
;2.50 for each thirty-day period. 

Note 1. On shipments subject to hourly rates both 
into and out of point of stora~e in transit 
the weight of the shipment for purposes of 
determining the storage-in-transit ch2rge 
m~y be estim~ted by multiplying the total 
cubic feet of storage space occupied by 
the shipment on the warehouse plstform or 
in the warehouse by 7 pounds per cubic foot. 

'Note 2. In the event a shipment remains in storage 
in excess of 60 days, the point of 
storage in transit shall be considered 
the point of destination and thereafter 
shall be subject to the rules, regula­
tions and charges of the individual 
warehousem~n. Charges for subsequent 
delivery shall be assessed on the basis 
of the charges applicable from point of 
storage to point of delivery~ 

)~Cr..a."'lg0 ) 
('Increase) DeCision No. 591;9-9 

EFFECTIVE NCVSMBER 15, 1959 
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of CalifOrnia, 

San Francisco,Celifornia • 

Correction No. 93 

-17-



Se"'1~~ ~ev-t-,oc!. Pa.ge •• 2$ 
Cancels 

Sixth Revised Page ••• 2, 
MINJJ.ruU RATE TARIFF NO. 1J-tI. 

SECTION NO. :3 - RAXES 

R.:ol'ES IN CENTS PER HOUR (l) (2) 
(.4PPLISS FOR DISTANCES OF 30 CONTRUCTIVE MILES 

OR LESS OR tlm{IN ME'l'ROPOLXUJ'J ~\S) 

'l'mRITORY (3) 
Unit o:t Equipment: 

(~) nith driver •••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 

(b) vdth driver and 1 holper ••••••••••••• 

~ditional helpers, per man •••••••••••••• 

Minimum charge - the charge for one hour. 

(1) Soo Item No. 130 for npp1ic~tion o:t r~tes. 

(2) Sec Item No. 170 :tor comput~tion of time. 

(3) Sec Itom No. 3~ for tcrritorinl dcscriptions. 

o Increo.so, Decision No. 5o )lt6t:l ....... .1.. ,., 

A B 

1150 1100 

400 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER. 1$ ~ 1959 

! Item 
No. 

¢lJ.oo-. G 
C.'lneels 

400-1" 

Issued by the Public Uti1itcs Commission of the S~tc o:t Cali:torni~, 
S.l..."l Francisco, ~.i'ornio. 

Con-cction No. 9.4 

-25-



Third Revised Page •••• 26 
Cancels 

Second Revised Page ••• 26 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 4:"A 

SECTION NO.3 - RATES (Continued) 

DISTANCE RAlES IN CENTS FER PIECE (1) (2) 
(APPLIES TO SHIF~NTS OF :-rOT MORE THAN 5 PIECES FOR 

DISTANCES OF 30 MIlES OR LESS OR WITHIN 
METROPOLITAN AREAS) 

FIRST PIECE 
MILES . (,:f~ Each 

Not Over 10 Add1-
Over but Not Over tional 

10 Ove!' 20 20 P'1eee 

675 1275 1825 235 

(1) See Item No. 130 for application of rates. 

(2) Rates in this item will not apply to split 
pickup or split delivery sh1~ments, or 
sto~age in transit privileges. 

(3) See Item No. 100 for computation of 
distances. 

¢ Increase, Decision No. 

Item 
No. 

I ¢4l0-C 
Cancels 
410-:8 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 1959 

95 

Issued by the Public Utili ties Commission of the State of California, 
San FranCisco, California. 

Correct!.on No. 

- 26 -



, 

I 

I 
I 
I 

i 

i 
! 
, 
, 

; 

I 

, 
, 
I 

I 

Fifth Revised P~ge •••• 27 
C~nc€:ls 

Fourth Revise~ F~ge ••• 27 

S:CCTIO}T NO. 3 - Rl-l.TES (Continu~d) 

Distance Rates in Cents Per 100 Pounds (1 )(2)(3) 

}:ILES r·'linimum \veight 

~ut Not 100 500 1,000 2,000 Over Over ?ou.."'lds Pounds PounCi.s Pounds 

600 4~5 3~' 0 3 I 1170 
3 5 1175 605 4 0 

~~~ 5 10 1185' 610 tr50 
10 15 1190 615 455 350 1, 20 1195 620 *65 355 
20 25 1200 625 470 360 
25 30 1205 630 475 365 
30 ~ lao ~~ 480 370 
~g 1215 490 375 45 1220 645 49; 380 
1.105 50 12~0 650 505 38, 
,0 60 12 5 655 515 ~95 60 70 1255 660 525 00 
70 80 1265 670 540 405 80 90 1275 680 550 tr15 

90 100 1285 690 560 :Lr25 
100 110 1295 700 570 :25 110 120 1305 710 580, ], 5 
120 1~0 1320 715 590 450 
130 1 0 1330 725 600 460 
1~·0 150 1340 ?~5 G05 470 
150 .160 1350 7 0 615 480 
160 170 1360 750 625 485 
170 180 1370 760 6~5 ~'95 180 190 1380 770 6 5 505 
190 200 1~90 780 65; 510 
200 220 1 05 ?95 665 520 
220 240 1~'25 810 680 )40 
240 260 1 t:.l{. , 825 695 560 
260 280 I 1465 845 710 580 
2GO 300 1480 860 725 600 
300 325 1500 880 7trO 620 ')2r." 350 1520 900 755 6);.0 .;; " 350 375 1540 915 770 655 
375 400 1560 935 78, 670 
400 2.:,25 1580 950 800 685 
425 1.~50 1595 965 815 700 
4-50 475' 161, 980 C~O 715 
~'7) 500 1635 995 8 5 7~0 ;00 525 I 1650 1010 865' 7 5 

I 

Item 
No. 

4,000 
Pound.s 

240 
245 
250 
255 
260 

265 
270 
27; 
280 
285 

290 
300 
310 
320 
330 

340 
350 
360 
370 
380 

390 o420-E 
~95 Cancels 
05 420-D 

410 
420 

~g 
460 
lr75 
495 

510 
535 
550 
565 I 590 

605 
620 
6~0 6 , 
660 



I 

.. ··e 

525' 550 1670 1025 885 765 680 
550 575 1685 1040 900 780 695 
575 600 1705 1055 915 795 710 
600 62, 1725 1070 9~O 805 725 
625 6;'0 1745 1085 9 5' 820 740 

650 675 1765 1100 960 835 75'5 
675 700 1785 1115 975 850 770 
700 725 1800 1125 

I 985 865 780 
725 750 1820 1140 1000 880 795 
750 .Add to the rate for 750 miles 17 cents per 

100 l)ounds for ez.ch 25 miles or fraction 
thereof in excess of 750 miles. 

(1) ~~in1mUl'1l ch:.rge - the charge for 100 pounds eo t the applicable 
rate. 

(2) See It~ No. 130 for the ~pp11cation of rates. 
(3) See Item No. 100 for computation of distances. 

--
¢Increase, Decision No.59160 

EFFECTIVE NOVEHBER 15, 1959 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, 
San Fr:.ncisco, California. 

Correction No. 96 

-27-



Fifth Revisod Page ••• 28 
Cancels 

Fourth Revised Pege ... 2S MImruJ:.! PJl:rE 'rAPlFF NO. 4-A 

SEC'rION NO.. 3 - RAl'ES (Continued) 
, 

Po1nt-to-Po1nt Ratos in Cento por 100 Poundo (1) (2) Item 
No. 

BEl'WEEN (3 ) AND (3) MINDiUM .\oJEIGHX (In Pourds) Vio. Routes 
(See Items , Noo .. 500 

I 100 sao 11000 20001L..000 Illnd 4500-1) 

1 
Y~tropolito.n San Francisco-

Oaltlalld .Axoa 1350 750 635 505 430 1,2131 or4 I VLetropoll ton So.crolnc;lnto kreo. 1,350 750 635 505 430 6 
I Stockton 1350 750 635 505 430 6 

Modesto 1,350 750 635 505 430 1 
:V.orcod 1350 750 6:35 505 .430 1 
Frosno 1:350 750 635 505 430 1 

Hetl'Opo1it3n Tulo.re 1.'350 750 635 505 430 1 
: !.os Angolos Metropolitan Bcl~erofiold 

ArOo. kroa 1285 700 580 450 380 1 
, Son Jooo 1350 750 635 505 430 3 
: SolinQ.s 1350 750 635 505 430 .3 

San luis Obispo 1350 750 635 505 430 .3 
l Santo. ~o. 1.'350 750 635 505 430 3 
! }1ctropo11 ton Santo. Barbo.ra 

Area 1265 680 550 425 340 3 
Vent'Ul'o. 1245 660 540 405 320 .... 

.) 

I Oxno.ri 1245 660 525 400 310 3 
Motropolitan San Diego ArOo. l215 645 505 395 310 5 ¢ 

~·rotropoli ton So.cro:::ento ArOo. 1275 680 550 415 330 7 430-E 
Stockton 1285 690 560 425 340 8 Cc.n-
~rodosto 1275 680 560 425 340 1 or 2 eels 
lI..orced 1320 725 600 470 390 lor 2 43C-D 
Frosno 1350 750 635 505 430 1 or 2 

, T\lla.ro 1.'350 750 635 505 430 lor 2 
I l1etropoli tc.n Balteroi'iold 
I 

Aroa 1:350 750 635 505 430 1 or 2 , 
Metropolitan San Jose 1230 650 505 385 290 3 or 4 
San~...ncisco Salino.s 1265 680 550 425 340 3 or 4 
~oklandAroo. King City 1320 735 605 480 395 :3 or 4 

Sa."'l. Luis Ooi:::;po 1350 750 635 505 4.30 :3 or 4 
Sonto. l'~ l.350 750 635 505 430 3 or 4 
Hotropoli to.:l Santo. Barbara 

ArCs. 1350 750 635 505 430 3 or 4 
Venturll 1350 750 635 505 430 :3 or 4 
Oxna.rd 1350 750 635 505 430 3 or 4 
Motropol1 tan Son Diogo kretl 1425 825 710 600 535 l,2,3 ,r:r 4 

thence 5 

Stockton 1230 650 505 .385 290 6 
Modesto 1245 660 540 405 .320 6 
Merced. 1285 700 570 445 360 6 

Metropo1itc::. Frosno 1340 740 625 495 410 6 
So.Cl'l:Qonto T'ul~e 1350 750 635 505 430 6 

krOo. Motropoli tc.r.. Boltorsfield 
.Area 1350 750 635 505 .430 6 

Netropoli ton San Diego .Area. 3425 825 7101 600 535 6 th.ence 
t; 

I 

I 

I 



e e 
Fresno 1425 $25 710 600 535 5 thence 1 
Tulare 1405 810 695 580 510 5 thence 1 
Metropolitan Bakersfield 

Area 13S0 780 665 540 475 5 thence 1 
Me tro poli tan San I.ui3 Obispo J.425 825 710 600 535 5 thence :; 

I San Diego Santa M3.ria. 1390 795 GSo 560 495 5 thence 3 
Area Metropolitan Santa Baroara t 

760 645 505 4)0 5 thence 3 ! 

1 
I 
! 

Area. 1370 
Ventura. 1350 740 625 485 410·5 thence :3 
OXnard 1340 7.35 615 4J3O 405;5 thence :; 

(1) M1ni.mm:l charge - the cha.rge for 100 pounds at the applicable 
rato. 

(2) (a.) The rates in this item al30 a.pply on :9h1pment3 from" 
to" or botween unnamed points directly inter.mediate 
between the named points or areas via. routes shown 
in Items Nos. ;00 and ;00-1" when they result in 
lower charges on the Sa:lO shipment than charges 
accruing under the Di~ce Rates in Item No. 420. 

(b) Rates, in this item also apply (l) from" to" or 
between all points of origin or destination located 
within a distance of five actual highway miles from 
any point directly intermediate on such route and (2) 
from, to" or between all points of origin or desti­
nation located within incorporated cities through . 
which such route passes. (See Exception) 

(c) When routeo named in connection with rates in this 
item extend boyond '~e named points or areas" rates 
in this item o.re intermediate in application via. 
thnt portion of such route or routes which connect 
such named points or a.reas. 

(~) See Section No. 2 tor d05criptions of motropolitan areas. 

£Xcoption: P~r~gr~ph (2)(b)(1) above. docs not,cpPly to thAt 
portion of an authorized route as set forth 
in Items N03. 500 and 500-1 located within 
a metropOlitan area. 

¢ IncrMsc" Decision No. 59160 

EFFECTIVE NO~'~~ 15" 1959 

Issued by the Public Utilities CommiSSion of the State of California~ 

Correction No. 97 
San franCiSCO" Calirornia~ 

-28-



SL~th Revisod Pago •••• 29 
Canoels 

·:;':i.f·~h Revised Pago ••• 29 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO.4-A. 

SECTION NO. 3 - RAXES (Concluded.) 

ACCESSORIAL RATES 

Ratos in ~ents por Man por Hour (1) (2) (3) 

TEBRITORY (4) 

Packing ~ 

Unpacking ) 
540 500 

Minimum Cho.rge - The ch.o.rge for one ho'UJ:'. I 
!--__ -------.l_--.l---_ 

(1) Soe Item No. 130 for ~pplication of rates. I 

(2) So~ Itom No. 170 for computation of time. I 
(3) Ratos do not incl~do cost of materials. (Soo Item No. I 

450.) 
(4) Soo Item No. 343 for description of territories. 

RAl'ES AND CHARGES FOR SHIPPING CONTAINERS 
AND PACKING MATERIAlS 

1. In tho event the shippor requests delivery of shipping contain­
ers, including wo.rd.robes, prior to the ti::lc shipment is ton­
dored for transport~tion, or requests picl~p of such contain­
ers subsequent to time delivery is aocomplished, the following 
transportation charges shall be assessed: (See Note 1) 

Each container, set up ---------------- ¢ 80 cents 
Each 'bundle or containors 1 folded :t:lo.t 0 80 cents 

\ Vd~ charge, per delivery ... ------- 0380 cents 
2. (a) ShippinG cont~inors, including wardrobes (Seo Note 2) and 

po.cl'.ing materials which are i'l.lJ."nished by the ca.ttier a.t 
the roquost of the ~hippor will be oharged tor at not le~o 
than tho actual original oost to the c~rrier of such 
~terials, F.O.B. carrier'z place or bUsiness. 

(b) In the evox:.t such packing ootoria...\s and shipping con­
tainerc aro returnod to any carrier l participating in the 
transporta.tion thereof when loaded, an allowance may be 
mndo to the consignee or his agent of not to exceed 75 
?orcent of the charges assessod under the prOvisions of 
para.graph (t'.). 

Note 1.I! the hourly rates named in Item No. 400 provide 
a. lower cho.rge than the charge in paragraph 1 r,£ 
this item :uch lower charge shall apply. 

Note 2.No chQrge will be assossed. for ~drobes on Ship­
ments transportod at the rates provided in Itom 
No. 400 • 

.. Change ) 
o Incre.'lce ) Deoision No. 59160 

Item 
We 

°440-F 
Cancel.s 
440-E 

*4:)O .. C' 
Co.neels 
450- B 

EFFECTIVE " NOVEMBER 1" :'959 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California., 
Corroction No. 98 San Francisco, Cali!o~. 

-29-

I~ 
i 
I 

I 


